
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 30 May 2023 

Chairman: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs L Dales 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor P Harris 
 

 
 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor Mrs L Tift 

 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 
 

4 - 18 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Flaggs Farm, Caunton Road, Norwell, Newark on Trent, NG23 6LB - 

23/00188/FULM 
 

19 - 32 

6.   Land Off Clipstone Road, Edwinstowe - 23/00729/FUL 
 

33 - 45 

7.   Nominations to the Planning Policy Board Three Members of the Planning 
Committee to be nominated to the Planning Policy Board. 
 

 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Legislative Update And Introduction Of A Use Class For Short Term Lets And 

Associated Permitted Development Rights Consultation 
 

46 - 54 

9.   Appeals Lodged 
 

55 - 56 

10.   Appeals Determined 
 

57 - 59 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
11.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
60 - 69 

12.   Quarterly And Year End Planning Enforcement Activity Update Report 
 

70 - 82 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 20 April 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor S Saddington, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Committee Member) 

 

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor R Blaney declared a Other Registrable Interest in Application No. 
23/00436/FUL – Village Hall, Main Street, Morton, as he was the named applicant in 
the position of Church Warden. 
 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington declared a Non-Registrable Interest regarding Application 
No. 23/00333/FUL – Field Reference No. 9208, Moor Lane, East Stoke, as she was 
known to the applicant and would not take part in the debate or vote at the Planning 
Committee. 
 
Councillors R Crowe; L Goff; M Skinner declared a Non-Registrable Interest regarding 
Application No.23/00407/TWCA – Sherwood Avenue Park, Sherwood Avenue, 
Newark, as they were Members of Newark Town Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Application No. 
22/00907/FUL – The Old Vicarage, Church Lane, South Scarle, as she was neighbour to 
the applicant and would not take part in the debate or vote at the Planning 
Committee.  She also declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Application No. 
23/00211/FUL – Former Buffer Depot and Driving Test Centre, Bowbridge Road, 
Newark on Trent, as she was a Trustee of Sherwood Forest Hospital Trust. 
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Non-Registrable Interests as 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

125 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

126 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were  

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

127 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 The Planning Committee Chairman, with the permission of the Planning Committee 
changed the order of business and Agenda Item No. 15 was brought as the first item 
of business.  The agenda resumed it stated order thereafter. 
 

128 THE OLD VICARAGE, CHURCH LANE, SOUTH SCARLE - 22/00907/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the proposed conversion of existing Coach House to an 
annex and proposed erection of a two-storey garage and conservatory.  A site visit 
took place before the meeting. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the agenda from the Planning 
Case Officer and the Applicant. This included a change to the description of 
development. 
 
Councillor P Rowland, on behalf of South Scarle 
[...]
ns. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to conditions 

contained in the late Schedule of Communication and delegated authority 
be granted to the Business Manager – Planning Development to allow for 
any amendments to be made before issue. 

 
137 VILLAGE HALL, MAIN STREET, MORTON - 23/00436/FUL 

 

Agenda Page 12



 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use from a village hall to a dwelling with 
rear two storey extension and demolition of existing flat roof extensions. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the agenda from Fiskerton-
Cum-Morton Parish Council. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
Having declared an Other Registrable Interest Councillor R. Blaney left the meeting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 
Councillor R. Blaney returned to the meeting. 
 

138 FIELD REFERENCE NUMBER 9208, MOOR LANE, EAST STOKE - 23/00333/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the demolition of an existing stable block and the 
erection of a single storey dwelling.   A site visit took place before the meeting. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the agenda from the Applicant. 
 
Members considered the application and the Local Ward Member commented that 
the proposed development was infill and would smarten the site up.  The proposed 
bungalow would replace the existing building.  The applicant had an urgent medical 
need, and the building would not be built for profit, but to maximise the benefit of the 
surroundings.   
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development informed Members that Planning 
consent ran with the land and not the applicant. 
 
Having declared a Non-Registrable Interest Councillor Mrs S Saddington left the 
meeting. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes For and 6 votes Against, the Chairman used his casting vote 

for Refusal) that planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
within the report. 

 
 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington returned to the meeting. 

Agenda Page 13



 
139 FORMER BUFFER DEPOT AND DRIVING TEST CENTRE, BOWBRIDGE ROAD, NEWARK 

ON TRENT - 23/00211/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought a Car Park with 80 spaces, including 16 EVCP's, Solar 
Shelter Canopies, fencing, barrier, ticket machines and CCTV. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the agenda from Newark Town 
Council. 
 
Members considered the application and the Local Ward Member commented that 
although the loss of trees was regrettable, this application brought the land back into 
use which had been derelict for some time.  The application brought more car parking 
spaces for the hospital and to the town.  Another Member disagreed with this and 
commented that Bowbridge Road was congested with traffic, there was a need to get 
more people on bikes and public transport. 
 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington commented that she was the Nottinghamshire County 
Council Chairman of the Health Scrutiny and she had requested new services for 
Newark hospital. 
 
AGREED (with 12 votes For and 1 vote against) that planning permission be 

approved subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

140 HALAM C OF E SCHOOL - 22/02255/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the installation of a new black hooped metal fencing and 
fence panels to school existing boundary. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Councillor S Godfrey, on behalf of Halam Parish Council, spoke against the application 
in accordance with the views of Halam Parish Council, as contained within the report. 
 
Members considered the application and the Local Ward Member commented that 
she was in support of Halam Parish Council and there was a need to explore whether 
the proposed fence was a safeguarding issue, why it had come to the Planning 
Committee and was it a requirement to have this fencing.  She was concerned with 
the fence being over two metres tall in the middle of the village, which would have a 
visual impact.  Other Members commented on the need for fencing around schools 
which was also present around the perimeter of schools in their villages, to keep 
children safe. 
 

Agenda Page 14



The Business Manager – Planning Development informed the Committee that a two-
metre fence could be erected without planning permission and the proposed 
application was an additional 11mm in height, she sought Committee consideration as 
to whether that additional height resulted in harm.  The Council’s Conservation 
Officer had no issue with the proposal. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes For, 2 votes against and 1 Abstention) that planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report. 

 
141 FORMER NEWARK LIVESTOCK MARKET, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT - 

23/00334/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the re
[...]
ment Management Procedure Order. 

 
 The planning application validation checklist will contribute 
 towards assisting with:  Delivering inclusive and sustainable 
 economic growth; Creating more and better-quality homes; 
 Enhancing and protecting the district’s natural environment. 

 
144 PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS: SUPPORTING TEMPORARY RECREATIONAL 

CAMPSITES, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND FILM-MAKING CONSULTATION 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning & Growth which 
informed Members of the latest permitted development right consultation and 
considered the proposed responses to be made. 
 
On 28 February 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
commenced a consultation on four proposals concerning permitted development 
rights relating to recreational campsites; renewable energy; electric charge vehicle 
points; and filmmaking. There were forty-one consultation questions – attached at 
appendix A to the report.  It was not proposed to respond to all consultation 
questions but focus on those considered of particular importance to Newark and 
Sherwood.   

AGREED that: 
 

(a) the contents of the report and the permitted development right 
changes be noted; and 
 

  (b) the draft Council response in Section 2 of the report be  
   endorsed.  
 

145 ANNUAL REPORT DETAILING THE EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which detailed the 
exempt business considered by the Committee for the period 1 March 2022 to date.  
 
One report had been taken during exempt business entitled: Implications of new 
evidence on pending planning appeal in relation to application no 20/01452/OUTM 
Development of site for distribution uses (Use Class B8) including ancillary offices and 
associated works including vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and 

Agenda Page 16



landscaping on Land Off A17, Coddington. The opinion of the Report Author was that 
the information would now be open.  
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the report entitled: Implications of new evidence 
  on pending planning appeal in relation to application no   
  20/01452/OUTM Development of site for distribution uses (Use Class 
  B8) including ancillary offices and associated works including vehicular 
  and pedestrian access, car parking and landscaping on Land Off A17, 
  Coddington, become open. 
.  
 

146 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

147 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

148 PLANNING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning & Growth which 
detailed the information of the performance of the Planning Committee.   
 
The report advised that all Planning Committee meetings had been held at Castle 
House.  The first two were held on a Tuesday (April and May) before the meeting was 
changed to a Thursday.  All meetings commenced at 1600 hours.  The meeting in 
September 2022, was cancelled due to the Civic Suite being flooded.   
 
Newark & Sherwood District Council’s Planning Committee sat on eleven occasions 
throughout the municipal year 2022- 2023, the same as 2021-22, noting September’s 
meeting was cancelled prior to it starting.  The Committee undertook twenty-two 
official site visits, as part of seven meetings.   
 
The Planning Committee considered fifty-eight planning applications over the eleven 
meetings. Forty-six applications were granted in line with officer recommendation; 
nine applications were refused in line with officer recommendation; one application 
was granted contrary to officer recommendation; two applications were refused 
contrary to officer recommendation; and of the fifty-eight, four were deferred for 
negotiation or further information.  
 
Throughout the municipal year Newark & Sherwood District Council received seven 
appeal decisions in respect of decisions made by the Planning Committee. 

Out of the seven, five of the appeals were allowed (i.e. granted) by the Inspector and 
one was dismissed (refused) supporting the decision of the Committee, whilst one 
was withdrawn by the appellant.   

Of the appeals four of these had been recommended for approval by Officers but 
overturned by Committee; two had been recommended by Officers to be refused; of 
the overturned appeals, all were dismissed.   The report also detailed the allowed 

Agenda Page 17



appeals.  A list of the variety of reports considered by the Planning Committee was 
also detailed in the report. 

 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 18



 

 

 

 

 
Report to Planning Committee 08 June 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Lynsey Preston, Planner, ext. 5329 
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/00188/FULM 

Proposal 
Change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian use, erection of 
new stables/livestock building 

Location Flaggs Farm, Caunton Road, Norwell, Newark on Trent, NG23 6LB 

Applicant Mr Pete Cook Agent 
GraceMachin 
Planning & Property - 
Mr George Machin 

Web Link 

23/00188/FULM | Change of use of land from agricultural to 
equestrian use, erection of new stables/livestock building | Flaggs 
Farm Caunton Road Norwell Newark On Trent NG23 6LB (newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 
06.02.2023 Target Date 

Extension of Time 
08.05.2023 
 

Recommendation Refusal for the reasons set out in Section 10 of this report 

 

This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the Officer recommendation 
differing from that of the Parish Council.  Councillor Saddington has requested the 
application be determined by the Planning Committee due to concerns over the need for 
further buildings and providing sufficient stabling for horses.  

1.0 The Site 
 
The application site comprises of former agricultural land but has been divided into paddoc
[...]
n approved 
in accordance with that advice.  The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked 

Agenda Page 43



positively and pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision.   
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 
 

  

Agenda Page 44



 

Agenda Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 8 June 2023    

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes Business Manager: Planning Development  

Report Summary 

Report Title 
(a) Legislative Update; and  
(b) Introduction of a use class for short term lets and 

associated permitted development rights Consultation 

Purpose of Report 

To: 
(a) appraise Members of Planning Committee of changes to 

planning legislation; and 
b) to set before Planning Committee the latest permitted 

development right consultation and detail of the Council’s 
response 

Recommendations 

To  
(a) note the changes and their requirements; and  
(b) note the contents of the Council’s response to the 

permitted development consultation. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The government issued new legislation (SI 2023 No. 142) in relation to Active Travel 
under the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) (Amendment) Order 2023 in February which comes into force on 1st June 
2023.  The background to this legislation is to make walking, wheeling and cycling the 
preferred choice for everyone to get around England.  Active Travel England is the 
government’s executive agency responsible for this. 

1.2 In addition, on 12th April, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) commenced a consultation on changes to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes Order) 1987, as amended on: 

 The introduction o
[...]
opment Business Unit over the three-month period 
January to March 2023 as well as providing an overview of the 
performance and achievements across the financial year. In 
order for the latest quarter’s performance to be understood in 
context, in some areas data going back to March 2020 is 
provided.   

Recommendations 

For noting.  The services it assists in the delivery of Community 
Plan Objectives: 
 

 Deliver inclusive and sustainable economic growth 

 Create more and better-quality homes through our 
roles as landlord, developer and planning authority 

 Enhance and protect the district’s natural environment 

 
1.0   Background  

 
1.1 The Planning Department undertakes a number of activities including the processing of 

planning applications and associated appeals, planning enforcement, conservation and listed 
building advice, offering pre-application advice as well as other service areas including land 
charges, street naming and numbering and management of the building control service for 
the Council.  This report relates to the planning related functions of the service area.   

 
2.0 Application Numbers 
 
2.1 The graph below shows the number of applications that have been received as valid each 

quarter from April 2021 up until March 2023.  They are presented in line with the Council’s 
reporting to Government.  Definitions of what each application type constitutes is provided 
below the graph.  In the final quarter of 2022/23, a total of 750 applications were received.  
This, compared to the same quarter in 2021/22 shows a reduction from 873 applications or 
an approximate 14% decrease in workload.  This number is more akin to pre-pandemic 
numbers, when in 2019/20, 780 applications were received in the same quarter.  The 
previous annual report identified that whilst overall numbers had reduced, major and ‘non-
countable’ applications had increased compared to the year before.  Again, major proposals 

Agenda Page 60

Agenda Item 11




[...]
 start of a software procurement project for its planning and environmental software.  
Whether the Council remains with the existing supplier or a new one, significant changes are 
needed to make the software more efficient thus enabling officers to have more time in the 
assessment of applications and assisting residents and businesses in the District.   

 
7.0 Implications 
 
7.1 In writing this report and in putting forward a recommendation, Officers have considered 

the following implications: Data Protection, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human Rights, 
Legal, Safeguarding, Sustainability, and Crime and Disorder and where appropriate they have 
referred to these implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate. 

 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 Performance has continued to be met and exceeded.  Overall, the department has been able 

to provide an excellent service, whilst continually looking to make improvements whether 
large or small.  The following 12-months will have many challenges, but the department is 
set to deal with these. 

Agenda Page 69



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 8 June 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Richard Marshall, Senior Planner (Enforcement), richard.marshall@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk   
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Quarterly and Year End Planning Enforcement Activity Update 
Report 

Purpose of Report 

This report relates to the performance of the Planning 
Enforcement function of the Planning Development Business Unit 
over the three month period January to March 2023 as well as 
providing an overview of the performance and achievements 
across the financial year.   
 

To provide Members with examples of cases that have been 
resolved (both through negotiation and via the service of notices) 
and to provide details and explanations of notices that have been 
issued during that period.  
 

Period covered 
Quarter 3 of the 2022/ 2023 financial year (1st January – 31st March 
2023) and providing an overview of the performance and 
achievements across the financial year.   

Recommendation 
That Planning Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
ongoing work of the planning enforcement team.  

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 What is planning enforcement?  

Planning enforcement is the investigation of alleged breaches of planning control and, where a 
breach of planning control is identified, the aim is to resolve these using the most appropriate 
action.  NSDC is responsible for enforcing control for all planning matters other than matters 
relating to minerals or waste disposal which are the responsibility of Nottinghamshire County 
Council.  

The backbone of the planning system is planning enforcement.  Equally as important as the plan 
makers and the development mangers, planning enforcement is there to ultimately preserve the 
integrity of, and public confidence in, the planning system by ensuring that development accords 

Agenda Page 70

Agenda Item 12

mailto:richard.marshall@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.marshall@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


 
 

with the rules.  Without it our environment, both built and natural, suffersi. In short, without 
enforcement, our places, our environment and our quality of life would all be the poorer.ii  

At its heart, the planning system relies on trust and our enforcers provide the backbone of this 
trust – trust that those who flout our planning laws (and often other laws at the same time) will be 
brought to account; trust that those who strive for high quality will not be undermined by those 
who would deliver ill-planned and ill-designed development; and trust that the high quality 
schemes that achieve planning permission will be delivered with that same quality – that planning 
will deliver what is promised. 

Parliament has given Local Planning Authorities (LPA’s) the primary responsibility for taking 
whatever enforcement action they consider
[...]
ent, NG23 6LB - 23/00188/FULM
	6 Land Off Clipstone Road, Edwinstowe - 23/00729/FUL
	8 Legislative Update And Introduction Of A Use Class For Short Term Lets And Associated Permitted Development Rights Consultation
	9 Appeals Lodged
	10 Appeals Determined
	11 Development Management Performance Report
	12 Quarterly And Year End Planning Enforcement Activity Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
S Saddington, Councillor T Wildgust, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors and Councillor L Tift 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Crosby (Committee Member) and Councillor P Harris 
(Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales declared a Non-Registrable Interest as appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 
Councillors J Lee declared a Non-Registrable Interest as appointed representative on 
the Nottingham Fire Authority. 
 

2 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2023 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4 FLAGGS FARM, CAUNTON ROAD, NORWELL, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG23 6LB - 

23/00188/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian 
use, erection of new stables/livestock building. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development.  
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the agenda from the Planning 
Case Officer and Agent. 
 
 
 



Members considered the application and a Member commented that Norwell Parish 
Council had voted against the application although it was confirmed by the Officer 
that they had in fact responded that they supported it.  It was commented that there 
was no agriculture on the land which brought into question whether it was an 
agricultural farm.  The two buildings present could have been adapted to make them 
suitable.  Concern was also raised that Nottinghamshire County Council Highways 
Authority were also not happy with the access, the land may flood and that the 
increase in buildings was too great and there was not a need. 
 
Councillor J Lee did not take part in the vote as he had not read the Schedule of 
Communication. 
 
AGREED  (with 11 votes For) that Planning Permission be Refused for the reasons 

contained within the report, with the revision to the wording of the 
informative no. 1 to correct the plan reference as per the schedule of 
communication and the deletion of informative no. 2 as drafted and a more 
suitable informative be added in its place to demonstrate how the 
authority had been positive and proactive as required by secondary 
legislation.  

 
Councillor J Lee left the meeting at this point. 
 

5 LAND OFF CLIPSTONE ROAD, EDWINSTOWE - 23/00729/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a site manager dwelling. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and the Local Ward Member commented that 
whilst she was wary about the application the proposal replaced two building which 
would be demolished and would be in keeping with the buildings being erected.   
 
In answer to a Members question the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it would 
not be reasonable to place a condition to tie the proposed building to the adjacent log 
cabin approved separately as part of a holiday park.  It was also confirmed that the 
permitted development rights had also been removed. 
 

Councillor Mrs Tift entered the meeting during the Officers presentation but did not 
take part in the debate or vote. 
 

AGREED  (with 9 votes For, 1 vote Against and 1 Abstention) that Planning 
Permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report. 

 

6 NOMINATIONS TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD THREE MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE TO BE NOMINATED TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD. 
 

 The Committee were asked to nominate three Members of the Planning Committee 
to sit on the Planning Policy Board.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that Councillors L Dales, D Moore and K Melton be 
appointed as the Planning Committee representatives on the Planning 
Policy Board for 2023/24.  

 
7 LEGISLATIVE UPDATE AND INTRODUCTION OF A USE CLASS FOR SHORT TERM LETS 

AND ASSOCIATED PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS CONSULTATION 
 

 The Committee considered the report prepared by the Director of Planning & Growth 
which sought to appraise Members of the Planning Committee regarding changes to 
planning legislation; and to set before Planning Committee the latest permitted 
development right consultation and detail of the Council’s response. 
 
 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) note the changes and their requirements; and  
 
(b)  note the contents of the Council’s response to the permitted 

development consultation. 
 

8 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

9 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

10 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which related to the performance of the Planning Development 
Business Unit over the three-month period January to March 2023 as well as providing 
an overview of the performance and achievements across the financial year.  In order 
for the latest quarter’s performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to March 2020 was provided.  The performance of the Planning 
Enforcement team was provided as a separate report. 
 
A Member commented that there was an expectation to try and do something more 
advantageous regarding planning policy in relation to biodiversity net gain and there 
was freedom of movement on this.  The Director Planning & Growth commented that 
any proposals would need to be considered by the Planning Policy Board.  Like all 
Policy decisions whether in the development plan or at a local level, a viability report 
would be required. 
 
A Member asked for future consideration that all tree applications be submitted to 
the Planning Committee.  The Director Planning & Growth informed the Committee 
that the tree applications were part of the delegation procedure.  An annual review of 
all applications would be undertaken, and the tree applications could be considered 
through that process. 
 



A discussion took place regarding the felling of trees and it was suggested that the 
tree officer provide a presentation to the Council, to get an understanding of what 
was happening regarding the felling and planting of trees within the district. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

11 QUARTERLY AND YEAR END PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Planning Enforcement 
Officer which provided an update on the Planning Enforcement function of the 
Planning Development Business Unit over the three-month period January to March 
2023 as well as providing an overview of the performance and achievements across 
the financial year.  The Committee was also provided with examples of cases that had 
been resolved (both through negotiation and via the service of notices) and to provide 
details and explanations of notices that had been issued during that period. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the Senior Planning Enforcement Officer and his team for 
the work that they had achieved.   
 
A Member requested a breakdown of the decisions made by the Planning Committee 
in relation to enforcement action to be included in a future Enforcement Report. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.42 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


